23 LC 127 0342

House Resolution 645

By: Representative Okoye of the 102nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Salmaan Ajani; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Salmaan Ajani is a 29-year veteran of the petroleum industry who moved to
- 3 Atlanta in the 1990s then began ownership and operation of his first convenience store; and
- 4 WHEREAS, with his experience at the grassroots level, he then ventured into the real estate
- 5 industry and developed a specialization in building state-of-the-art shopping centers and
- 6 convenience stores; and
- 7 WHEREAS, through his subsequent work in the petroleum industry, he focused on new
- 8 business development through the sale of gas supply contracts, establishing his expertise in
- 9 overseeing strategic initiatives and fostering beneficial relationships for clients; and
- 10 WHEREAS, he has received recognition from the Gwinnett County community as a
- well-respected entrepreneur, which he serves as a member of the Finance Committee and the
- 12 Executive Committee of the Gwinnett Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors, a member
- of the Chairman's Club, and a member of The 1818 Club Board of Directors; and

23 LC 127 0342

14 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high

- 15 ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom
- 16 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 17 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Salmaan Ajani is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable
- 19 reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 21 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 23 the members of this body recognize and commend Salmaan Ajani for his many outstanding
- 24 career accomplishments and extend their most sincere best wishes for continued success,
- 25 health, and happiness.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 28 Salmaan Ajani.